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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 101.8 PK   1.57 H 122 94.4 7.4 
2 *6535.00 91.5 AV   1.57 H 122 84.1 7.4 
3 #13070.00 47.0 PK 88.2 -41.2 1.79 H 109 31.9 15.1 
4 #13070.00 34.6 AV 68.2 -33.6 1.79 H 109 19.5 15.1 
5 19605.00 57.6 PK 74.0 -16.4 1.78 H 48 62.4 -4.8 
6 19605.00 44.8 AV 54.0 -9.2 1.78 H 48 49.6 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 109.2 PK   1.71 V 249 101.8 7.4 
2 *6535.00 98.7 AV   1.71 V 249 91.3 7.4 
3 #13070.00 45.0 PK 88.2 -43.2 1.71 V 11 29.9 15.1 
4 #13070.00 33.0 AV 68.2 -35.2 1.71 V 11 17.9 15.1 
5 19605.00 57.7 PK 74.0 -16.3 1.70 V 44 62.5 -4.8 
6 19605.00 45.3 AV 54.0 -8.7 1.70 V 44 50.1 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 101.8 PK   1.52 H 129 93.6 8.2 
2 *6855.00 91.7 AV   1.52 H 129 83.5 8.2 
3 #13710.00 47.0 PK 88.2 -41.2 1.76 H 125 30.7 16.3 
4 #13710.00 34.9 AV 68.2 -33.3 1.76 H 125 18.6 16.3 
5 20565.00 57.6 PK 74.0 -16.4 1.76 H 40 61.3 -3.7 
6 20565.00 44.9 AV 54.0 -9.1 1.76 H 40 48.6 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 108.9 PK   1.75 V 265 100.7 8.2 
2 *6855.00 98.4 AV   1.75 V 265 90.2 8.2 
3 #13710.00 44.9 PK 88.2 -43.3 1.76 V 2 28.6 16.3 
4 #13710.00 33.3 AV 68.2 -34.9 1.76 V 2 17.0 16.3 
5 20565.00 58.7 PK 74.0 -15.3 1.72 V 47 62.4 -3.7 
6 20565.00 45.8 AV 54.0 -8.2 1.72 V 47 49.5 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 7：5985 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 60.0 PK 88.2 -28.2 1.14 H 263 54.4 5.6 
2 #5925.00 43.2 AV 68.2 -25.0 1.14 H 263 37.6 5.6 
3 *5985.00 95.9 PK   1.14 H 263 90.4 5.5 
4 *5985.00 85.5 AV   1.14 H 263 80.0 5.5 
5 11970.00 47.0 PK 74.0 -27.0 1.78 H 134 32.5 14.5 
6 11970.00 34.6 AV 54.0 -19.4 1.78 H 134 20.1 14.5 
7 17955.00 58.0 PK 74.0 -16.0 1.81 H 28 29.7 28.3 
8 17955.00 45.4 AV 54.0 -8.6 1.81 H 28 17.1 28.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 7：5985 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 64.6 PK 88.2 -23.6 1.74 V 86 59.0 5.6 
2 #5925.00 45.7 AV 68.2 -22.5 1.74 V 86 40.1 5.6 
3 *5985.00 99.9 PK   1.74 V 86 94.4 5.5 
4 *5985.00 89.9 AV   1.74 V 86 84.4 5.5 
5 11970.00 45.5 PK 74.0 -28.5 1.71 V 10 31.0 14.5 
6 11970.00 34.0 AV 54.0 -20.0 1.71 V 10 19.5 14.5 
7 17955.00 58.6 PK 74.0 -15.4 1.73 V 29 30.3 28.3 
8 17955.00 46.2 AV 54.0 -7.8 1.73 V 29 17.9 28.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 87：6385 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6385.00 100.3 PK   1.15 H 278 93.7 6.6 
2 *6385.00 88.9 AV   1.15 H 278 82.3 6.6 
3 #12770.00 47.2 PK 88.2 -41.0 1.76 H 129 32.3 14.9 
4 #12770.00 35.0 AV 68.2 -33.2 1.76 H 129 20.1 14.9 
5 19155.00 57.1 PK 74.0 -16.9 1.83 H 40 61.8 -4.7 
6 19155.00 44.6 AV 54.0 -9.4 1.83 H 40 49.3 -4.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 87：6385 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6385.00 107.3 PK   1.76 V 106 100.7 6.6 
2 *6385.00 95.9 AV   1.76 V 106 89.3 6.6 
3 #12770.00 45.3 PK 88.2 -42.9 1.74 V 6 30.4 14.9 
4 #12770.00 33.6 AV 68.2 -34.6 1.74 V 6 18.7 14.9 
5 19155.00 58.1 PK 74.0 -15.9 1.71 V 45 62.8 -4.7 
6 19155.00 45.7 AV 54.0 -8.3 1.71 V 45 50.4 -4.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 135：6625 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6625.00 100.5 PK   1.12 H 260 92.7 7.8 
2 *6625.00 89.2 AV   1.12 H 260 81.4 7.8 
3 13250.00 47.0 PK 74.0 -27.0 1.72 H 109 31.6 15.4 
4 13250.00 35.0 AV 54.0 -19.0 1.72 H 109 19.6 15.4 
5 19875.00 58.1 PK 74.0 -15.9 1.80 H 17 62.6 -4.5 
6 19875.00 45.1 AV 54.0 -8.9 1.80 H 17 49.6 -4.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 

 

 
  



 

Report No.: RFBBUI-WTW-P23070201C-3 Page No. 809 / 839 Report Format Version: 7.1.4
Reference No.: BBUI-WTW-P24080052 

 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 135：6625 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6625.00 108.1 PK   1.78 V 76 100.3 7.8 
2 *6625.00 96.3 AV   1.78 V 76 88.5 7.8 
3 13250.00 45.7 PK 74.0 -28.3 1.70 V 14 30.3 15.4 
4 13250.00 33.8 AV 54.0 -20.2 1.70 V 14 18.4 15.4 
5 19875.00 58.7 PK 74.0 -15.3 1.71 V 29 63.2 -4.5 
6 19875.00 45.9 AV 54.0 -8.1 1.71 V 29 50.4 -4.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6785.00 100.1 PK   1.16 H 265 92.4 7.7 
2 *6785.00 89.0 AV   1.16 H 265 81.3 7.7 
3 #13570.00 46.5 PK 88.2 -41.7 1.72 H 113 30.8 15.7 
4 #13570.00 34.2 AV 68.2 -34.0 1.72 H 113 18.5 15.7 
5 20355.00 57.1 PK 74.0 -16.9 1.86 H 23 60.9 -3.8 
6 20355.00 44.5 AV 54.0 -9.5 1.86 H 23 48.3 -3.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6785.00 107.9 PK   1.73 V 92 100.2 7.7 
2 *6785.00 96.2 AV   1.73 V 92 88.5 7.7 
3 #13570.00 45.4 PK 88.2 -42.8 1.69 V 21 29.7 15.7 
4 #13570.00 33.8 AV 68.2 -34.4 1.69 V 21 18.1 15.7 
5 20355.00 58.5 PK 74.0 -15.5 1.70 V 47 62.3 -3.8 
6 20355.00 45.9 AV 54.0 -8.1 1.70 V 47 49.7 -3.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #6020.06 70.6 PK 88.2 -17.6 2.62 H 129 65.0 5.6 
2 #6020.06 48.9 AV 68.2 -19.3 2.62 H 129 43.3 5.6 
3 *6025.00 95.0 PK   2.62 H 129 89.4 5.6 
4 *6025.00 84.9 AV   2.62 H 129 79.3 5.6 
5 12050.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.75 H 115 31.8 14.6 
6 12050.00 34.3 AV 54.0 -19.7 1.75 H 115 19.7 14.6 
7 18075.00 57.2 PK 74.0 -16.8 1.82 H 23 62.5 -5.3 
8 18075.00 44.6 AV 54.0 -9.4 1.82 H 23 49.9 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 

 

 
  



 

Report No.: RFBBUI-WTW-P23070201C-3 Page No. 813 / 839 Report Format Version: 7.1.4
Reference No.: BBUI-WTW-P24080052 

 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5832.70 78.4 PK 88.2 -9.8 1.71 V 89 73.1 5.3 
2 #5832.70 51.1 AV 68.2 -17.1 1.71 V 89 45.8 5.3 
3 *6025.00 96.9 PK   1.71 V 89 91.3 5.6 
4 *6025.00 85.8 AV   1.71 V 89 80.2 5.6 
5 12050.00 44.6 PK 74.0 -29.4 1.73 V 17 30.0 14.6 
6 12050.00 33.1 AV 54.0 -20.9 1.73 V 17 18.5 14.6 
7 18075.00 57.7 PK 74.0 -16.3 1.76 V 39 63.0 -5.3 
8 18075.00 45.3 AV 54.0 -8.7 1.76 V 39 50.6 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 94.9 PK   3.19 H 129 88.5 6.4 
2 *6345.00 84.0 AV   3.19 H 129 77.6 6.4 
3 12690.00 46.1 PK 74.0 -27.9 1.76 H 138 31.2 14.9 
4 12690.00 34.3 AV 54.0 -19.7 1.76 H 138 19.4 14.9 
5 19035.00 58.0 PK 74.0 -16.0 1.86 H 32 62.9 -4.9 
6 19035.00 45.2 AV 54.0 -8.8 1.86 H 32 50.1 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 96.7 PK   1.57 V 84 90.3 6.4 
2 *6345.00 84.9 AV   1.57 V 84 78.5 6.4 
3 12690.00 45.7 PK 74.0 -28.3 1.72 V 2 30.8 14.9 
4 12690.00 33.8 AV 54.0 -20.2 1.72 V 2 18.9 14.9 
5 19035.00 58.3 PK 74.0 -15.7 1.67 V 40 63.2 -4.9 
6 19035.00 45.5 AV 54.0 -8.5 1.67 V 40 50.4 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 95.4 PK   3.23 H 133 87.6 7.8 
2 *6665.00 84.4 AV   3.23 H 133 76.6 7.8 
3 13330.00 47.2 PK 74.0 -26.8 1.79 H 128 31.9 15.3 
4 13330.00 35.0 AV 54.0 -19.0 1.79 H 128 19.7 15.3 
5 19995.00 58.0 PK 74.0 -16.0 1.75 H 18 62.4 -4.4 
6 19995.00 45.3 AV 54.0 -8.7 1.75 H 18 49.7 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 96.0 PK   1.52 V 81 88.2 7.8 
2 *6665.00 84.4 AV   1.52 V 81 76.6 7.8 
3 13330.00 45.0 PK 74.0 -29.0 1.68 V 2 29.7 15.3 
4 13330.00 33.1 AV 54.0 -20.9 1.68 V 2 17.8 15.3 
5 19995.00 58.1 PK 74.0 -15.9 1.75 V 38 62.5 -4.4 
6 19995.00 45.5 AV 54.0 -8.5 1.75 V 38 49.9 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 69.8 PK 88.2 -18.4 1.21 H 263 64.2 5.6 
2 #5925.00 49.1 AV 68.2 -19.1 1.21 H 263 43.5 5.6 
3 *6025.00 94.1 PK   1.21 H 263 88.5 5.6 
4 *6025.00 82.7 AV   1.21 H 263 77.1 5.6 
5 12050.00 46.9 PK 74.0 -27.1 1.81 H 135 32.3 14.6 
6 12050.00 34.6 AV 54.0 -19.4 1.81 H 135 20.0 14.6 
7 18075.00 58.4 PK 74.0 -15.6 1.86 H 27 63.7 -5.3 
8 18075.00 45.3 AV 54.0 -8.7 1.86 H 27 50.6 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 71.8 PK 88.2 -16.4 1.66 V 88 66.2 5.6 
2 #5925.00 50.8 AV 68.2 -17.4 1.66 V 88 45.2 5.6 
3 *6025.00 96.4 PK   1.66 V 88 90.8 5.6 
4 *6025.00 85.0 AV   1.66 V 88 79.4 5.6 
5 12050.00 45.5 PK 74.0 -28.5 1.75 V 16 30.9 14.6 
6 12050.00 33.9 AV 54.0 -20.1 1.75 V 16 19.3 14.6 
7 18075.00 58.8 PK 74.0 -15.2 1.68 V 24 64.1 -5.3 
8 18075.00 46.0 AV 54.0 -8.0 1.68 V 24 51.3 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 95.2 PK   3.30 H 130 88.8 6.4 
2 *6345.00 83.9 AV   3.30 H 130 77.5 6.4 
3 12690.00 46.8 PK 74.0 -27.2 1.72 H 127 31.9 14.9 
4 12690.00 35.0 AV 54.0 -19.0 1.72 H 127 20.1 14.9 
5 19035.00 58.2 PK 74.0 -15.8 1.80 H 20 63.1 -4.9 
6 19035.00 45.3 AV 54.0 -8.7 1.80 H 20 50.2 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 98.0 PK   1.73 V 92 91.6 6.4 
2 *6345.00 86.1 AV   1.73 V 92 79.7 6.4 
3 12690.00 44.8 PK 74.0 -29.2 1.75 V 21 29.9 14.9 
4 12690.00 33.1 AV 54.0 -20.9 1.75 V 21 18.2 14.9 
5 19035.00 58.0 PK 74.0 -16.0 1.72 V 37 62.9 -4.9 
6 19035.00 45.6 AV 54.0 -8.4 1.72 V 37 50.5 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 95.6 PK   3.27 H 131 87.8 7.8 
2 *6665.00 84.1 AV   3.27 H 131 76.3 7.8 
3 13330.00 46.8 PK 74.0 -27.2 1.80 H 139 31.5 15.3 
4 13330.00 34.7 AV 54.0 -19.3 1.80 H 139 19.4 15.3 
5 19995.00 58.2 PK 74.0 -15.8 1.82 H 36 62.6 -4.4 
6 19995.00 45.3 AV 54.0 -8.7 1.82 H 36 49.7 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 97.6 PK   1.76 V 90 89.8 7.8 
2 *6665.00 86.0 AV   1.76 V 90 78.2 7.8 
3 13330.00 45.2 PK 74.0 -28.8 1.77 V 22 29.9 15.3 
4 13330.00 33.7 AV 54.0 -20.3 1.77 V 22 18.4 15.3 
5 19995.00 57.7 PK 74.0 -16.3 1.72 V 48 62.1 -4.4 
6 19995.00 45.2 AV 54.0 -8.8 1.72 V 48 49.6 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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Plot of Band Edge CDD 
 

Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-tone MRU Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-tone MRU Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-tone MRU Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-tone MRU Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone MRU Channel 7

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone MRU Channel 167

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-tone MRU Channel 15

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-tone MRU Channel 143

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
 
(2/11 改好)2/5_TCB command_P829_11be160 MRU996+484 Bandedge CH143 圖有誤 (水平與垂直 RU index 不同) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT160) 996+484+242-tone MRU Channel 15 

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT160) 996+484+242-tone MRU Channel 143 

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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7.5 APC 6dB Below AP 
Dual Client Test, Demonstration of Proper Power Adjustment based on Associated AP (K item) 
(3/28 改好)3/3_TCB revision command_Q1(c) K item 疑問且放圖 
(4/10 改好)3/31_TCB revision command_Q2(P834) K item Pre-sales 改值 

Input Power: 3.3 Vdc Environmental 
Conditions: 25°C, 60% RH Tested By: Gary Cheng 

 

Operation 
Mode 

Channel 
Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Channel 
Number 

Channel 
Freq. 
(MHz) 

Client RF 
output power 

when 
associated 

with Std Power 
AP 

(dBm)

Client RF 
output power 

when 
associated 
with Low 
Power AP 

(dBm)

Max. 
Gain
(dBi)

Client EIRP 
when 

associated 
with Std 

Power AP 
(dBm) 

Client EIRP 
when 

associated 
with Low 
Power AP 

(dBm) 

Test 
Result

802.11be 
(EHT160) 160 143 6665 14.17 12.05 5 19.17 17.05 Complied

 

Dual Client Test, Demonstration of Proper Power Adjustment based on Associated AP

Client RF Output Power when associated with Std Power AP @ CH143 

Client RF output power when associated with Low Power AP (dBm) @ CH143 
25/3/28_(Phoenix)以下表格是舊的(一開始補件補的) 

Operation 
Mode 

Channel 
Bandwidth 

(MHz) 
Channel 
Number 

Channel 
Freq. (MHz) 

Std. AP Registered 
EIRP Power 

(dBm) 

Std. Client Actual total 
Conducted Power 

(dBm) 

LPI. AP Registered
EIRP Power 

(dBm) 

LPI. Client Actual total 
Conducted Power 

(dBm) 

Max. 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Std. Client 
Actual EIRP 

Power 
(dBm) 

LPI. Client 
Actual EIRP 

Power 
(dBm)

Test 
Result

802.11be 
(EHT160) 160 47 6185 36 15.98 30 7.5 5 20.98 12.5 Complied
802.11be 
(EHT160) 160 111 6505 36 16.37 30 8 5 21.37 13 Complied
802.11be 
(EHT160) 160 143 6665 36 16.12 30 7.7 5 21.12 12.7 Complied
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Proper Power Adjustment, Client Devices Connected to a Standard Power Access Point (APC) (L item) 
(4/10 改好)3/31_TCB revision command_Q2(P835) L item Pre-sales 改值與加測試圖 

Input Power: 3.3 Vdc Environmental 
Conditions: 25°C, 60% RH Tested By: Kevin Ko 

 

Operation 
Mode 

Channel 
Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Channel 
Number 

Channel 
Freq. 
(MHz) 

Std. AP Std. Client Std. Client Std. Client

Test 
Result

Registered 
EIRP 
Power 

Actual total 
Conducted 

Power 

Max. Gain
(dBi) 

Actual 
EIRP 
Power 

Adjust 
Power 
Level 

(dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

802.11be 
(EHT160) 160 47 6185 

36 15.92  5 20.92  15.08  PASS
18 6.41  5 11.41  6.59  PASS
5.5 -5.87  5 -0.87 6.37  PASS

802.11be 
(EHT160) 160 143 6665 

36 16.13  5 21.13  14.87  PASS
18 6.55  5 11.55  6.45  PASS
5.5 -5.99  5 -0.99 6.49  PASS

Notes: 
1. EIRP = Conducted Power + Directional Gain 
2. Directional gain is the maximum gain of antennas. 

Std. Power Client 
For U-NII-5, The maximum gain is 5 dBi 
For U-NII-7, The maximum gain is 5 dBi 

3. Antenna gain values include all the applicable path losses. 
4. Std. Client Adjust Power Level (dBm) = Std. AP Registered EIRP Power (dBm) - Std. Client Actual EIRP Power (dBm) ≥ 6 

dB  
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Spectrum Plot of Output Power Value 

802.11be (EHT160) : CH 47 

Std. AP 
Registered EIRP 
Power: 36 dBm 

Std. AP 
Registered EIRP 
Power: 18 dBm 

Std. AP 
Registered EIRP 
Power: 5.5 dBm 

 
  



 

Report No.: RFBBUI-WTW-P23070201C-3 Page No. 837 / 839 Report Format Version: 7.1.4
Reference No.: BBUI-WTW-P24080052 

 

 
Spectrum Plot of Output Power Value 

802.11be (EHT160) : CH 143 

Std. AP 
Registered EIRP 
Power: 36 dBm 

Std. AP 
Registered EIRP 
Power: 18 dBm 

Std. AP 
Registered EIRP 
Power: 5.5 dBm 

 
241227_Leo 此表先不放 

Companion Device information 
Product Brand Model No. Software/Firmware Version 

11be RTL8922AE Combo module REALTEK RTL8922AE 6102.24.124.0 
241227_Leo 說先不放圖(Spectrum Plot of Output Power Value) 
241227_此案測試結果表格與 P23110067 MTK (MT7925B14L) 這件的不一樣 check by Leo 
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8 Pictures of Test Arrangements 
Please refer to the attached file (Test Setup Photo) 
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9 Information of the Testing Laboratories 
 
We, Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Services (H.K.) Ltd., Taoyuan Branch, were founded in 1988 to provide our best 
service in EMC, Radio, Telecom and Safety consultation. Our laboratories are FCC recognized accredited test firms and 
accredited according to ISO/IEC 17025. 
 
If you have any comments, please feel free to contact us at the following: 
 
Lin Kou EMC/RF Lab 
Tel: 886-2-26052180 
Fax: 886-2-26051924 

Hsin Chu EMC/RF/Telecom Lab 
Tel: 886-3-6668565 
Fax: 886-3-6668323 

  
Hwa Ya EMC/RF/Safety Lab 
Tel: 886-3-3183232 
Fax: 886-3-3270892 

 

  
Email: service.adt@bureauveritas.com 
Web Site: http://ee.bureauveritas.com.tw 

 

 
The address and road map of all our labs can be found in our web site also. 
 
--- END --- 
 


		2025-04-10T11:23:35+0800
	Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Services




